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SYLVANIA

ENCEINTE portable SANS FIL
MODE D'EMPLOI

Model: SP190

“La photo nestiouniequ atitreindicati. Veullezvousréférer a funité actuelle!
SYLVANIA est une marque déposée d OSRAM Sylvania Inc. utiisée sous icence
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COMMENCER Contenu de Ia bofte
Pour bienutiiser les fonctionsetconnaitre la connexion et ulisation du systéme, Orateur
produt. de Micro USB
un endroitsar pour uneréférenceuitérieure. Cabled'entréed AUX
Mode d'emploi

INTRODUCTION

il & partir de RECHARGER LE BLUETOOTH® ORATEUR

portable, son

puissant et clair. Le microphone intégrévouspermet de répondre aux appels du téléphone
portable.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
Co produit avee Ia tension max 5.25V e lecourant électique 24 pour e chargament, et
sera endommagési a charge esteffectuée au-ela de cette ension ef courant maximum
Ninsérezaucun objet métaliquedansfappareil

statique, nutiisez 4 sec.
Nessayez pas douvriou de réparerfappareiivous-méme Eviez les groschocs du
produitet ne le déposes pas.
Les piles (batterieou piles installées) ne doivent pas étreexposées & unechaleur
excessive, comme e solll le feu oud'autre.
Ne pas exposer ce produt 4 a umisre directe du soeil. Snon,Ie produ paut éire
andommage.

INTRODUCTION DU PANNEAU DE PRODUITS ET DES FONCTIONS
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1. Bouton ONOff 2. PREV.
3. Bouton de mulifunction: Play/ArréuMode(Bouton entre

Bluetooth et Carte TF) T é a
4 ENSUITS. Vol 6.Vol+ =
7. Port de recharge de Micro USB
8. Micro SD carte.
9. Entrée GAUX

Connectez le port de micro USB du cable de chargementd'USS au port d'USBsitué sur e
c6té du haut-parleur. ConnectezI autreextrémité du cable USB au port USB de
votreordinateurou & unchargeur mural USB (non inclus)

Lindicateur LED devient ROUGE, indiquant que la batterieestencours de chargement.
Lindicateur LED s'éteintiorsque le haut-parieurestcomplstement chargé. (Environ 3
heures)

ENTRETIEN DE L'ORATEUR AVEC UN DISPOSITIF HABILETE BLUETOOTH®

p P moins
de 1 métre pendant le processusdappariement,
Allumezvotre haut-parleur Bluetooth® Les voyants LED bleus et rouges clignotent

et auront une Cela signifie en
Le voyant LED & favant du haut-parleurclignote. Votre haut-parleurestmaintenanten mode.

couplage.
compatible rechercher des périphériques

Bluetooth®,

Lorsque le SYLVANIA SP190, “Paire"

pour connecter le haut-parleur Blustoot® a votreapparel compatible Blustooth Il aura
une double tonaliéDoduolors de la connexion avec succss

Selon le périphérique sur lequelvousessayez de connecter e haut-parieur,
iipautétrenscessaired'entrer un code @acces. Enirez le mot de passa "0000" sile

périphérique le demande.

Votreappareil compatible q aste

invite & accepter la connexion. pour connecter le haut-p

& votreappareil compatible Bluetooth®.

Remarque: Unefois que le haut-parleurestapparié et connecté & votreapparei Bluetooth,
i

votreappareilestallumé.
Lors de la lecture de musique par Bluetooth, la LED bleueclignotelentement
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UTILISER VOTRE BLUETOOTH® ORATEURJOUER DE LA MUSIQUE
Pour profter de Ia musique sans fil sur votre Bluetooth® orateur, assurez-vous détre

surPLAY sur votreappareil Blustooth® ouvouspouvezappuyer sur la touche M de forateur

'YM-C06. Unefois la musiquejouée, vouspouvez la controler & partir des boutons de
commande de lorateur.

Controle du volume

Appuyez sur le bouton "+ ou "-* pour régler e volume au niveaudésiré
Remarque: Vouspouvezégalemenirégler e volume du conirdle de volume de

votrepériphérique Bluetooth®.

PlaylAret

Appuyez sur le bouton M pour mettre la musiqueen pause. Pour reprendre la musique,

appuyez de nouveau sur ce bouton,

Changer de la musique(Avec des périphériques avec profil AVRCP Bluetooth®)
Appuyez sur le bouton *>" pour accéder 4 la prochaine chanson

Appuyez sur le bouton *<" pour accéder 4 la chanson précédente.

FONCTIONS DU BOUTON TELEPHONIQUE

Remarque: VouspouvezrépondreetfinirTappelenécoutant de la musique. La

Répondre / Terminerunappel:
Pour répondre 4 unappel: Appuyezbriévement sur e bouton M.

Pour terminerunappel: Appuyez & nouveau sur la touche M

Pou refuser unappel: Maintenez la touche M enfoncée pendant environ 2 secondes
Pour appeler: Composez le numéroetappuyez sur le bouton ENVOYER sur

portable,

Pour recomposer le dernier numéroappelé: Appuyez sur le bouton M
deuoisrapidement,

Comment jouer a Ia carte Micro SD
Insérez la carte Micro SD au produ, elleentreraen mode carte SD efjouera la
Lals

Appuyez sur le bouton '>" et "<" pour la prochaine chanson ou la chanson précédente.

Appuyez sur le bouton "+ ou " pour régler e volume au iveaudésire.
Tenez le bouton "M peut changer en mode Bluetooth ouen mode AUX
lorsquevousinstallez un cable de 3,5 mim.

Comment jouer au mode AUX

Inseérez e cable de 3,5 mim sur e produ, lenireraen mode AUX et e voyant rouge
clgnoteralentement. Vouspouvezprofter de fa musique 4 partrdu téléghone portable

oumutimédia.

Appuyez sur le bouton "+ ou "-* pour régler e volume au niveaudésiré.

Maintenir e bouton "M peut passer en mode Bluetooth ouen mode Carte Micro SD

lorsque le Micro SD estinsere
Le derier numéroappelé sera redessine.

SPECIFICATIONS TEGHNIQUES

Blustooth® version: 4.1

Distance du travaitJusqu'a 10 metresenespaceouvert

Profis de soutien: AVRCP, A2DP, Profi de mains fbres (HFF)
EtProfi de casque (HSP)

‘Gamme de fréquences: 2.4-2.48Ghz

Puissance de sortie:2x3Watts

Distorton: < 1.0%

Fréquence de réponse: 180Hz - 20Khz

Fonction de mains libres pour répondre aux appelsdepuis le mobile
Sensibilté du microphone: -4008

. temps 10 heures
Puissanced enlrée derecharge : DC 5V(micro USB)

Temps de recharger: Presque 3 heures

Dimension dunié: 196x76x79mm

Poidsd unité: Presque 3329,

Remarque: La durée de vie de la batterieet le temps de charge peuventvarierenfonction
de Tutiisation ot des types de périphériquesutiisés.

La conception et les spécifcations du produtpeuventétremodifiées sans préavis!
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SYLVANIA/

Portable WIRELESS SPEAKER
USER MANUAL

Model: SP190

* The picture is only provided for reference. Please refer to the actual unit!
SYLVANIAIs a registered trademark of OSRAM Sylvania Inc. used under license.

GETTING STARTED
To make a correct use of the functions and know well about the

system connection and usage, please read this user's manual carefully
before using the product. Keep this manual in a safe place for future.
reference.

INTRODUCTION
“This Bluetooth® speaker wil allow you to lsten to your music

y phone, tablet or @ enabled
device. It delivers powerful and clear sound. The builtin microphone
allows you to answer calls from mobile phone.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
“This product with Max voltage 5.25V, and electric current 24 for charging, and it will be damaged
if charging is done beyond this max voltage and current

Do not insert any metal object in the device.

To avoid a static charge, do not use the device in an extremely dry

climate.

Do not attempt to open or repair the device yoursel.

Avoid heavy shocks to the product and do not drop i

Batteries (battery pack or batteries installed) shall not be exposed to

excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.

Do not expose this product to direct sunlight. Otherwise, the product may be damaged.

oF PRODUCT PANEL
0

| |
P2 @ @ ® 6

1. OO switch 2. PREV

3. Multfunction button : Play/PauselMode (Switch between Bluetootn
and TF card playing) D ’—-‘-J'B—
4. NEXT 5. Vol- 6. Viok+ e
7. Micro USB charaing port
8.Micro SD card y
9. AUX input X 4
" ——

Box content
Speaker

Micro USB charging cable
AUX input cable

User's manual

GHARGING THE BLUETOOTH® SPEAKER
‘Gonnect the micro USB port of the USE charging cable nfo the USB.
port o the side of the speaker. Connect he ofher end of the USB
cable to your computer’s USB port or an USB wal charger (ot
included)

The LED indicator turs RED, ndicating the batery s being charged
The LED indicator willurn offwhen the speaker s full

charged. (Approximately 3 hours)

PAIRING THE SPEAKER WITH A BLUETOOTHBENABLED DEVICE
Keep your Bluetooth® Speaker and Bluetooth® enabled device within

1 meter of each other during the pairing process.

Turm on your Bluetooth® Spesker. The biue and red LED lightswil flashalemately, and vl have
fone Ding-dong, It means in Pairing Mode.

Set your device to search f
When the device finds theSYLVANIA SP19

select . Select Pair”to connect
he Bluetooth® Speaker to your buetooth enabled device.Itwil have double fone Doduo when
connection successfully

Depending on which device you are trying {o connect the speaker,

It may be necessary o enter a passcode. Enter passcode ‘000" f

prompted by the device.

‘completed, and prompt you to accept the connection. Please respond

you
device.

Note : Once the speaker is paired and connected to your Bluetooth®
device, it will automatically connect the next time as long as the.
Bluetooth® on your device is tumed on
When playing music by Bluetooth, the biue LED will flash siowy.
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USING YOUR BLUETOOTH® SPEAKERPLAYING MUSIC
To enjoy wireless music on your Blustooth® Spesker, make sure you
are connected to a Blustooth® enabled device. Once connected you
can press PLAY on your Bluetooth® device or you can press the.

M button on the speaker. Once the music s playing, you can

control it fom the control buttons of the speaker.

Volume control
Press the *+ orthe *"button {o adjustthe volume i the desired
level

Note  You may also adjustthe volume from your Bluetoofh® enabled
device's volume contrl

PlaylPause
Press the M button to pause the music. To resume the music, press this

button again.

Changing Songs (ith devices that have AVRCP Blustooth® profile)
Press the *>* button o go to the next song,
Press the *<" button o go to the previous song.

TELEPHONE BUTTON FUNCTIONS
Note : You may answer & end call while listening to music. The music
will stop when a callis answered, and wil restart when the callisended.

Answer End a call:
To answer a call: Short press the M button

o end a call:Short press the M button again.

o rejecta call: Press and hold the M button for about 2 seconds.

o make a new cal:Dial the number and press the SEND button on

your mobile phone, the call is automatically transferred to the speaker.

To redial the last number called : Press the M buton twice quickly.

The last number called will be redialed.

How to Play Micro SD card
Insertthe Micro SD card to the product,  willgo into the SD card mode and play the music.
automatically. The blue LED will flash siowy

Press the " button and *<" buttonto the next song or previous song.

Press the *+* or " button to adjust the volume i the desiredlevel.

Hold the “M" button can change to Bluetooth mode or AUX mode when 3.5mm cable inserted

How to Play AUX mode
Insert the 3.5mm cable to the product, it wil go nfo the AUX made and the red led wil lash slowly.
You can enjoy the music fom the cell phone or multi media player.

Press the *+"or " button {0 adjust he volume Inthe desiredievel

Hold the "M button can change to Bluetoaih mode or Micro SD card mode when the Micro SD
inserted.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Bluetooth ® version: 4.1

Working distance: up to 10 meters in open space

Supporting Profiles: AVRCP, A2DP, Hands-Free Profile (HFP)
and Headset Profile (HSP)

Frequency range: 2.4-2.48Ghz

Output power: 2x3Watts

Distortion: < 1.0%

Frequency response: 180z — 20Khz

Hands-free function for answering calls from mobile
Microphone sensitiviy: -40B

Playback time: Music time 6 hours, talk time 10 hours
Charging input power: DC 5V (micro USB)

Charging time: Approx 3 hours

Unit size: 196 x 76 x 79 mm

Unit weight: approx. 332g.

Note: Battery lfe & charging time may vary, based on usage & typesof devices used.

The and be




Warning Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to
radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:

-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

-Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device
can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.



